

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE
LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC18-1573

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His official
capacity as Governor of Florida,
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION,
And JASON L. UNGER, in His official
capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme
Court Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL NOMINATING
COMMISSION AND JASON L. UNGER'S JOINT RESPONSE
TO EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR WRIT
OF QUO WARRANTO AND FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT**

RAOUL G. CANTERO
(FBN 552356)
WHITE & CASE LLP
SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER
200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 4900
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2352

*Attorney for Respondent,
Florida Supreme Court
Judicial Nominating Commission*

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE (FBN 0555541)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 SOUTH BRONOUGH STREET
SUITE 600 (32301)
POST OFFICE BOX 11189
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-3189

*Attorney for Respondent, Jason L.
Unger in His Official Capacity as
Chair of the Florida Supreme Court
Judicial Nominating Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

 I. GRANTING THE REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....5

 II. QUO WARRANTO IS INAPPROPRIATE TO CHALLENGE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF PROCEDURE.8

 III. THE COMMISSION’S ACTIONS FAITHFULLY COMPLY WITH ITS RULES AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH DECADES OF PRACTICE.....12

 A. JNCs have never interpreted their rules to prohibit convening before a physical vacancy has occurred.....14

 B. The Commission’s Chair is empowered to perform ministerial responsibilities, including the establishment of application deadlines.....19

 IV. PETITIONERS PRESENT NO JUSTIFICATION FOR AN UNPRECEDENTED TAKEOVER OF THE JUDICIAL NOMINATING PROCESS.....20

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement,</i> 940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Buenoano v. State,</i> 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	2
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i> 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	10, 11, 18
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	8, 10
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</i> 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	6, 9
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	15, 16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Scott,</i> 232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)	18
<i>Martinez v. Martinez,</i> 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Moffitt v. Willis,</i> 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984)	14, 18
<i>Northwest Florida Water Management District v. Department of Community Affairs,</i> 7 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	10
<i>Orange County v. City of Orlando,</i> 327 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1976)	8
<i>Pleus v. Crist,</i> 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	15, 24
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Lee,</i> 171 So. 333 (Fla. 1936)	17

State ex rel. Bruce v. Kiesling,
632 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1994) 11, 18

State ex rel. Ervin v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority,
139 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1962)11

State ex rel. Landis v. Prevatt,
148 So. 578 (Fla. 1933)8

State ex rel. Pooser v. Wester,
170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936)2

*The Justice Coalition v. The First District Court of Appeal
Judicial Nominating Commission*,
823 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....6, 7

Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)7

Whiley v. Scott,
79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Florida Constitution7

Art. V, § 11(a), Florida Constitution.....13

Art. V, § 11(c), Florida Constitution..... 13, 25

Art. V, § 11(d), Florida Constitution 6, 8, 9, 13

Art. V, § 11, Florida Constitution9

Statutes

§ 43.291(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....20

§ 43.291(2), Fla. Stat.....9

§ 43.291(3), Fla. Stat.....25

§ 43.291(7), Fla. Stat.....21

§ 43.291, Fla. Stat.9, 25

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission, Rules of Procedure
(Nov. 16, 2016)..... 12, 19, 21, 23

Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission, Rules of Procedure
(Sept. 10, 1997) 14, 16

Uniform Rules of Procedure for Circuit Judicial Nominating Commissions
(Jan. 11, 1989)14

Uniform Rules of Procedure for DCA Judicial Nominating Commissions
(Dec. 7, 1994)14

Uniform Rules of Procedure for DCA Judicial Nominating Commissions
(June 25, 2003)16
